
 1  
 

 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ  
 

 

 
 
 

29 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
ADVISORY BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 8 
December 2022 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board Membership: 
 
Dover District Council Members 
 
J S Back (Chairman) 
M Bates 
E A Biggs 
D G Cronk 
J P Haste 
M F Hibbert 
N S Kenton 
 

Kent County Council Members 
 
S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
D G Beaney 
T A Bond 
S S Chandler 
N J Collor 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 
 

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting) 
 
Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council) 
Mrs P M Brivio (Dover Town Council) 
Mr P Carter (Sandwich Town Council) 
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
Mr A P Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

   
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES (Pages 5-8) 
 

 To confirm the attached minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 June 2022. 
 
 
PART A 
  

5    BUS SERVICES (Pages 9-14) 
 

 1. To consider the attached report from KCC Highways responding to a 1,200-
signature petition received regarding bus services  
 

2. To receive comments from Stagecoach (attendee(s) to be confirmed) 
 

3. Speakers - Cllr Linda Keen (District Councillor for Aylesham, Eythorne &                
                  Shepherdswell) 

                              Cllr Malcolm Ledger (Chairman of Eythorne Parish   
                              Council) 
                              Cllr Jamie Pout (Chairman of Aylesham Parish Council) 
 

4. Members’ questions and debate 
  

6    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 2023/24 (Pages 
15-34) 
 

 To note the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation, Kent 
County Council.   
 

 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  



 

3 

Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 
The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 
(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Adv
[...]
e in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 30 June 2022 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor J S Back 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also present: 
  

M Bates 
T A Bond 
N J Collor 
D G Cronk 
J P Haste 
M F Hibbert 
N S Kenton 
S C Manion 
O C de R Richardson 
 
Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council) 
Mr P Carter (Sandwich Town Council) 
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
  

Officers: Highway Manager (Dover) (Kent County Council Highways) 
(attended remotely) 
Head of Commercial Services 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Parking Operations Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

90 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairman announced that Item 12 (Proposed Revision of Zone H Residents’ 
Permit Parking Scheme) had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

91 APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from District Councillor E 
A Biggs, Dover Town Councillor P M Brivio and Mr A P Minns (Kent Association of 
Local Councils). 
 

92 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Dover Town Councillor R S Walkden was the nominated substitute 
for Councillor P M Brivio.  
  

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

94 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95 RECEIPT OF PETITION IN RESPECT OF ST LEONARD'S ROAD, DEAL  

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



 
Mr Anthony Hoad presented a petition in respect of St Leonard’s Road, Deal which 
was received by the Chairman. 
 

96 HIGHWAY FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 
The Highway Manager (Dover) (HM) presented the report.  She advised that the 
works detailed in Appendix A had all been completed save for surface dressing at 
Eastry on the Sandwich bypass.  Referring to Appendix J, she advised that a lot of 
the works would involve road closures and inevitably cause some disruption.   
  
In response to Councillor D G Cronk, the HM confirmed that she was aware of the 
issues at The Strand, Walmer the previous weekend.  She understood that the work 
had been rescheduled due to the weather and had clashed with the Clifftop 
Challenge.  The re-tarmacking work had now been completed.   In respect of 
charging points in garages, she advised that Kent County Council’s focus was to 
install charging points in car parks and off street.   She was not aware of legislation 
that permitted charging spaces to be allocated to specific houses nor of discussions 
being held with Shell or BP.   She clarified that when tarmacking was carried out, 
the road would be left for at least 14 days (with loose material on top) before any 
new lines were marked out.    She promised to follow this up. 
  
In response to Councillor P Carter, she undertook to find out timings in respect of 
the externally funded schemes listed in Appendix D for Sandwich.  Councillor J P 
Haste mentioned the entrance to new housing at the top end of Coombe Valley 
Road near the roundabout which needed resurfacing.  He also mentioned several 
serious accidents having occurred at MacDonald Road caused by cars parked on 
corners obscuring visibility.  The HM advised that the resurfacing of the entrance 
would normally be the developer’s responsibility but agreed to check.   With regards 
to MacDonald Road, she commented that Blue Badge holders had discretion to 
park on double yellow lines but were still expected to park safely.  She suggested 
that accidents caused by irresponsible parking should be reported to the police.   
  
The HM undertook to send Councillor T A Bond the dates of road closures at St 
Leonards Road, Allenby Avenue, Park Road, etc in Deal.   It would be a rolling 
programme of closures and they would not all be closed at the same time and for 25 
days.  She confirmed that she had received an e-mail from Councillor M F Hibbert 
which would require a long reply.   
  
RESOLVED: (a) That the Highway Manager be requested to: (a) advise further  

regarding electric vehicle charging points, resurfacing of 
development entrance in Coombe Valley Road, road closures in Deal 
and externally funded schemes in Sandwich in Appendix D of the 
report; and (b) follow up the re-lining of The Strand, Walmer.  

  
                      (b) That the report be noted.    

  
97 BRIDGESIDE, DEAL: PROPOSED EXTENSION OF ZONE P RESIDENTS' 

PERMIT PARKING SCHEME  
 
The Transport and Parking Services Manager introduced the report which outlined 
proposals to extend a residents’ permit parking scheme at Bridgeside, Deal.   The 
proposals had been the subject of informal consultation and formal consultation 
would now 
[...]
 disparity between the 
on-street and hospital car park charges and would review them once the proposal 
was in operation.  He clarified that the proposal would be subject to formal 
consultation.   In response to a query from Councillor Cronk, the POM clarified that 
there would be no machines and that payment could only be made over the phone.   
  
RESOLVED:   That it be recommended that Cashless Parking (RingGo) be  

introduced into the existing residents’ permit parking scheme in 
Coombe Valley Road, MacDonald Road and Lambton Road.  

 
102 DOVER: PROPOSED REVISION OF RESIDENTS' PERMIT PARKING SCHEME 

TIMES  
 
The POM presented the report which detailed proposals to change the restriction 
times of Zones A to G residents’ permit parking schemes.   The proposal had been 
the subject of informal consultation and, if recommended by the Board, would now 
undergo formal consultation.   
  
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the existing Zones A to G residents’  
                      permit parking schemes restriction times be changed from 8.30am-  
                      5.30pm to 7.00am-8.00pm and taken to formal consultation. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.53 pm. 

8



 

 

Dover Joint Transportation Advisory 
Board 
 

December20
22 

 

Petition - Save Rural Bus Routes in Dover District 
 

Decision Making Authority N /A (Stagecoach commercial bus changes) 

Lead Director Phil Lightowler, Interim Director of Highways and 
Transport 

Lead Head of Service Phil Lightowler, Head of Public Transport 

Lead Officer and Report Author Steve Pay, Public Transport Planning and Operations 
Manager 

Wards and County Divisions 
affected 

Various 

Which Member(s) requested this 
report? 

Committee (Petition received of between 1000-2500 
signatures 

  
This report makes the following recommendations: for information only  
 
 

  
  
Timetable 
Meeting Date 
Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board 8 December 2022 

9

Agenda Item No 5



 

 

Petition - Save Rural Bus Routes in Dover District 
 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Report provided in response to a petition received with 1200 signatures “Save Rural 
Bus Routes in Dover” due to be debated at Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board.
  

 
2. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1   The report provides the operating and commercial context affecting the bus industry 

across the UK including; the impact of the pandemic on bus use, skilled driver 
shortage, increased fuel cost and other overheads and places this in a  local context 
specifically identifying the impacts on services operating within Dover District.   

 
 
 
3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  Background 
 

3.1.1   The pandemic has had a profound use on Public Transport across the UK.  
Since the UK went into lockdown in March 2020, a combination of home 
working, school closures and guidance to avoid the use of Public Transport 
has resulted in a volatile period of few passenger journeys and operators and 
local authorities having to react to Public Health Guidance and changing 
passenger demands.  

 
3.1.2   Bus use in Kent, as with rest of the UK has only partially recovered and 

currently it is estimated that use of buses stands at around 70% of pre-
pandemic levels, with the use in the off-peak being closer to half of what it 
was prior to the pandemic.   At the same time, bus operators are facing other 
financial and operational pressures notably in respect of increasing fuel and 
driver costs and a shortage of skilled drivers and engineering staff.     

 
3.1.3  Throughout the pandemic and to date, levels of service are only being 

sustained because of financial support being provided by Government, 
currently in the form of Local Transport Fund (LTF) and the continued 
payment of concessionary travel (the older persons bus pass and KCC 
Travel Saver) reimbursement assuming pre-pandemic levels of use.       

 
3.1.4   Concessionary Travel Payments are now being made on a sliding scale 

reducing them to reflect actual use, thus reducing the income received by 
operators.   At the same time LTF finishes at the end September and linked 
to this, operators have been tasked by the Department for Transport with 
reviewing their network and reducing it to a sustainable level taking account 
of all factors, notably the end of support funding.   

 
 
 
 

10



 

 

 
Commercial response by operators  

 
3.2.1 Bus services operate in a de-regulated, privatised environment where 

operators match service levels and fares to demand and costs in order that 
services are sustainable.  They are not obliged to provide any service or 
journey empowering them to react to changes to the commercial or operating 
environment.    

 
3.2.2 To change or cancel a bus service, operators must follow and administrative 

(registration) process which gives advance notice to the Department for 
Transport and to the Local Transport Authority.    KCC are therefore starting to 
see the registrations relating to service changes linked the LTF network review 
which are likely to come into effect around October.  A summary of all major 
Stagecoach changes in the Dover District is attached as an appendix.  

 
KCC position 
 
3.3.1  The financial support of bus journey is a discretionary activity and as a 

consequence, in recent years many Local Transport Authorities have reduced 
or stopped funding this area.   KCC has managed to protect its supported bus 
network and funding during this time but the pressures on the budget mean 
that the Public Transport team are currently working to deliver a range of 
savings which include a £2.2m reduction in the supported bus budget.    

 
3.3.2 Ordinarily, in response to the withdrawal of a service by a bus operator, KCC 

would consider if funding could be provided to sustain or replace it, if 
necessary cancelling the funding of something with lesser priority to afford it.   
However, the reduction in the bus budget is such 
[...]
r Revised Timetable 

64 Aycliffe River New route covering parts of 61 and 90/91/92 

13



 

 

980 Aylesham Dover Tower Hamlets Renumber of 89B/89X 
 

14



To:              Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    8 December 2022 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction. 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual programmes 
and to consider asset management activity a multi-year one. 
 
The first part of the programme concerned the two years 2021/22 - 2022/23. Around half of 
the schemes included in that programme have now been delivered, and as a result we have 
now produced a new programme covering the years 2022/23 - 2023/24. As before, most of 
the sites included in this programme have already been verified by our engineers.  
 
The second part of our programme related to years three to five of our five-year programme 
(2023/24 - 2025/26). This too needs revision to cover the years 2024/25 – 2026/27, and the 
work required to do this is currently in progress. As before, our new years three to five 
programme will be largely based on data from our asset management systems, so may be 
subject to more changes as the schemes are verified. 
 
This programme is subject to regular review and may change for a number of reasons 
including budget allocation, contract rate changes, inflationary pressures such as material 
price increases, conflicting works, and to reflect our changing priorities. The programme
[...]
ry  

Sandwich  Southern 
Gas 
Networks 
PLC 

16/01/23 20/01/23 Disconnect existing 
services and lay new 
services from F/S 
C/way to site = 4M 
public  

Road Closure  

Chapel Road  Tilmanstone  Southern 
Water  

19/12/22 23/12/22 Replace Stop Tap 
chamber & Repair 
leak on inlet 

Road Closure  

Union Road  Deal  Southern 
Water 

12/12/22 16/12/22 Deal main laying 
scheme #11 

Road Closure  

33



Appendix J – Public Rights of Way  
 

 

Public Rights of Way – Contact Officer – Matthew Fox 

Path No Parish Description of Works Current Status 
ER270 – Between 
Sandwich Road 
and Napchester 
Road 

Whitfield Repair tarmac surface and 
improve drainage on the path 

Works scheduled 

ER38 – Path along 
the white cliffs 

St Margarets England Coast Path from NT 
to Langdon Hole 

Works started due for 
completion by end of Feb 
2023 

ER278 – Near New 
Dover Road 

Hougham Without Badly worn Coast Path Landowner issues 

EE216 - Footpath 
leading off The 
Street 

Woodnesborough Pothole Repair Works Complete  

ER129 – Scotland 
Common 

Temple Ewell Byway repairs approx. 250m 
to infill potholes and irregular 
surface 

Works complete 

 
 
1.         Legal Implications 
 
1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Pauline Harmer/Stephanie Wadhams 03000 418181 

34


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 BUS SERVICES
	1.	ORIGIN OF REPORT
	2.	PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	6 HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor J S Back 

 
Councillors:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also present: 
 

M Bates 
E A Biggs 
T A Bond 
D G Cronk 
M F Hibbert 
N S Kenton 
S C Manion 
 
Ms Susan Horn (Head of Business Improvement, Stagecoach South-
East) 
Ms Louise Sills (Operations Manager, Stagecoach South-East) 
Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council) 
Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council) 
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
Mr A P Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
 

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways) 
Public Transport Planning and Operations Manager (Kent County 
Council Highways) (attended remotely) 
Head of Commercial Services 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

103 APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from County Councillors 
N J Collor, D P Murphy and O C de R Richardson, and Dover Town Councillor P M 
Brivio.  
 

104 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Dover Town Councillor R S Walkden was the nominated substitute 
for Councillor P M Brivio. 
 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

106 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

107 BUS SERVICES  
 
Members received a presentation and report from the Public Transport Planning 
and Operations Manager (Kent County Council Highways) (PTPOM).  He advised 



that the report had been written in response to a petition received with 1,200 
signatures campaigning to save rural bus services.   He summarised that bus 
services were provided in a de-regulated, privatised environment where services 
were operated by private companies based on an assessment which took into 
consideration demand, fares and costs in order to ensure that services were 
commercially sustainable.  Whilst Kent County County (KCC) had been able to 
provide subsidies for bus services in the past, reductions in general funding, which 
had necessitated the need to make savings of £2.2 million, meant that KCC was no 
longer able to intervene and replace services that were affected.  Many services 
were at present being supported by Government funding in the form of the Local 
Transport Fund (LTF) and Bus Recovery Grant, but this funding was currently only 
secure until the end of June 2023 and its long-term future was unknown.  Other 
factors affecting the commercial viability of services were the reduction in passenger 
numbers arising from the pandemic, increasing fuel and driver costs, a shortage of 
skilled drivers and engineers, and concessionary travel payments now being made 
on a sliding scale to reflect actual usage.  The LTF had managed to save a number 
of services and alleviate the worst effects of the pandemic, but its withdrawal would 
undoubtedly cause some hardship, particularly to rural communities. 
  
Louise Sills (Operations Manager, Stagecoach South-East) advised that passenger 
numbers in the Dover area were around 70% of pre-pandemic figures.  She clarified 
that Government funding provided through the LTF had actually been extended until 
December 2022. Large hikes in fuel costs, together with a rise in salaries for drivers 
who were proving difficult to recruit and retain, had given the company no option but 
to increase fares, which had not risen since 2019, in April and again in November 
2022.   She reassured Members that she and her team at Dover were committed to 
providing a good service.  She had recently visited Eastry and understood the 
concerns raised there about the loss of rural bus services.   On a positive note, she 
advised that there were plans to introduce a demand response service for the 
Elvington/Eythorne area towards the end of February (albeit there was no firm date 
as yet).   Susan Horn (Head of Business Improvement, Stagecoach South East) 
advised that her team strived to provide a reliable service for customers, focusing 
on punctuality and network improvements.  One particular area for improvement 
was the dissemination of information to passengers on delays, pinchpoints, etc.   
  
The Chairman commented that with the reduction in funding and the withdrawal of 
seven services it was likely that people would turn to their cars at a time when they 
were being encouraged to use public transport.    
  
Councillor Linda Keen (Aylesham, Eythorne & Shepherdswell ward Member) spoke, 
querying why the service from Kingsdown to Deal had been reinstated when 
Aylesham and Eythorne had a greater need.  She expressed dissatisfaction with the 
level of upfront information given out by KCC and Stagecoach, particularly to ward 
Members and especially in relation to the minibus service.   She had been 
inundated with e-mails from residents regarding bus services. She questioned how 
residents of outlying villages were expected to access the new leisure centre at 
Whitfield or make use of the new facilities offered by a regenerated Dover town 
centre.  She urged KCC and Dover District Council to work together to identify 
sources of funding and submit applications.  She suggested that KCC should 
contact Aylesham and Elvington to help them with a bid for the Community Bus 
Fund.  She added that the bus network must be responsive to need and not profit 
driven.   
  
Councillors Malcolm Ledger (Eythorne Parish Council) and Jamie Pout (Aylesham 
Parish Council) spoke and made the following points: 



  
         Eythorne was particularly isolated given that it did not have a railway station 
         The bus service to Eythorne had been withdrawn on 31 October and, whilst   
       a school bus to Dover and Sandwich had been reinstated, this was due to  
       be withdrawn in July. 
         Residents would struggle getting to hospital appointments 
         The withdrawal of services had created additional worry and uncertainty for  
       families who were already under pressure because of the cost of living  
       crisis. 
         To change or stop services mid-year was unfair 
        The level of usage of bus services depended on their regularity and   
       convenience. 
        Thousands of new houses were being built in Aylesham and it was 

debatable who would want to live in them if the train service was poor and 
there was no school bus service. 

  
Ms Sills and Ms Horn reiterated that they sympathised with residents’ concerns and 
advised that they would be visiting the towns and parishes.          
      
The PTPOM reminded Members that the industry operated in a 
deregulated/privatised form and operators would always make operational decisions 
based on costs/profit.  Services could not run at a loss so rural communities with 
smaller populations and usage were always likely to lose out.  KCC was not in a 
position to control this.   All it could do was use its funding (currently £6 million but 
reducing to approximately £4 million for 2022/23) to subsidise or pick up some of 
the services that had been withdrawn.  These decisions were based on a set of 
criteria including purpose of journey, availability of other services, and access to 
schools, employment, shopping and health care.  A value for money assessment 
would also be made based on the number of journeys taken calculated against the 
amount of funding needed.  These decisions were not taken lightly and officers were 
well aware how critical these services were to residents.   With regards to 
communications, information had been posted on the KCC website about changes 
to services.  However, he acknowledged that more could and should have been 
done to publicise these changes.   He advised that there was a 70-day notice period 
between operators notifying the Department for Transport and bus services being 
terminated.   This was the period during which opportunities to provide alternative 
services would usually be explored.   
  
In terms of funding, the PTPOM clarified that the Government had launched national 
bus strategy funding in 2021.  KCC had made a successful bid and had been 
advised of an indicative allocation of £30 million, although the money had not yet 
been received.  That being said, it was possible the funding would be reduced due 
to the national economic environment.  Whilst not all the funding could be used for 
services, it was hoped that it would help to mitigate the impact of some of the 
changes.  The Community Transport Grant was a pot of money offered every year 
and communities could bid for money to resolve local transport problems.   He 
undertook to contact Aylesham and Elvington to offer help with submitting a bid.   
  
Councillor M Bates thanked the Stagecoach representatives for attending the 
meeting, and commented that Stagecoach was a private company which was 
caught between running a viable business and solving social transport issues.  He 
referred to the no. 92 service in Eythorne which had been used by pensioners and 
schoolchildren but was now withdrawn.  He had received a number of letters from St 
Margaret’s residents about their service which had been drastically reduced.   He 



observed that information about the Community Transport Grant did not appear to 
have been circulated to the towns and parishes who were seemingly unaware of it.  
As the deadline for applications was 13 January and coincided with the Christmas 
and New Year break, he asked that this be extended.  He acknowledged that there 
had been a gap in communication between KCC and DDC, and lamented the fact 
there was no vehicle for discussions to take place about bus services.  He noted 
that the Quality Bus Partnership (QBP) had not met for several years.    
  
Councillor Ben Bano (Deal Town Council) welcomed the reinstatement of the no. 84 
service in Deal, but noted that it did not appear to be running on a Saturday as per 
the timetable.  He raised concerns about the lack of timetables at bus-stops in Deal, 
and the poor publicity and marketing of bus services generally.  Councillor D G 
Cronk stressed that people were struggling with the cost of living yet they had no 
option but to carry on using their cars as there was either no bus service or not one 
that could be relied upon.  Younger people had also been affected by the changes.  
He criticised the withdrawal of the no. 90 bus and agreed that the QBP would have 
helped in this situation if it had still been in existence.    Councillor E A Biggs 
queried how much of the £4 million funding would be allocated to Dover district.  He 
also questioned how new housing developments allocated in the emerging Local 
Plan would be affected if bus services could not be provided.   He requested further 
information about the demand responsive service and urged Stagecoach to install 
electronic indicator boards at bus-stops.    
  
Councillor T A Bond referred to there being two sets of subsidies – one being for 
Covid and the other from KCC.  Most of the KCC subsidy had been spent in west 
Kent with part of the Covid subsidy spent in east Kent.  The Covid subsidy had been 
due to finish but an extension was announced by the Government in mid-October.   
He expressed concerns about Stagecoach’s attitude towards the marketing of bus 
services and its poor communication around changes.  He felt that an opportunity 
had been missed to attract more passengers and keep services buoyant, caused by 
a lack of effort on Stagecoach’s part.  Making sense of services and routes was 
difficult for passengers, and much better information was needed.  He expressed 
support for installing electronic boards at bus-stops.  He was disappointed that the 
QBP, which had been a valuable forum in identifying issues and resolving them 
quickly, had been disbanded.  He suggested that Stagecoach did not have a very 
good understanding of how its services were used and saw the decline of bus 
services as a national problem.   
  
Ms Sills explained that she was not in a position to explain or defend decisions 
made at a higher level within the company.  She accepted that there had been 
unacceptable delays in publicising timetable changes, but explained that the 
operating situation had changed so quickly that it had proved difficult to keep on top 
of publicity.  She confirmed that the no. 84 bus ran four times a day, including on a 
Saturday, and took on board comments made about the public’s lack of knowledge 
regarding the bus service from Deal to Canterbury.   She recognised that paper 
timetables were popular with the public but they were expensive to produce so 
customers were directed to the website.   Timetable displays were on order and 
would be at bus-stops soon.   She acknowledged that the website could be better 
and accepted that the company had not got its communication right.  She 
apologised for the mistakes that had been made and repeated her offer to visit the 
towns and parishes to show the human face of a big organisation.   
  
The PTPOM undertook to find out what had happened in respect of the extension to 
the LTF. The technology for real-time information at bus-stops existed and relied 
upon equipment at the roadside and in the vehicle.  The majority of operators were 



equipped with ticket machines that supported real-time displays but there was 
obviously a cost involved.  It was a fact that roadside displays had somewhat fallen 
out of favour because the same information was now available on mobile phone 
apps.   Whilst it could not be installed everywhere, he agreed that increasing its use 
should be considered.   He advised that funding received as a result of Covid had 
been rather erratic but vitally important nevertheless.   Since Covid there had been 
a period of huge instability which was likely to continue into 2023.  He shared the 
views of Members who lamented the demise of the QBP which had been 
superseded by the enhanced partnerships scheme of the Government’s National 
Bus Strategy.  Meetings associated with the partnerships scheme did not replicate 
those of the QBP.  He agreed that partnerships should be district-led, and undertook 
to look at setting up district focus groups for all twelve districts in Kent whose focus 
could be similar to the QBP’s.   
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

108 HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 2023/24  
 
The Highway Manager (Dover) (HM) presented the report which provided an update 
and summarised schemes that had been programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and 
2023/24.   She advised that there had been a ‘blitz’ on potholes, the money for 
which came from a separate pot.   
  
The Chairman mentioned Archers Court Road and the junction with Courtland 
Avenue.  He requested that a single yellow line there be lengthened by 3.4 metres 
to prevent traffic meeting head on.  The HM thought that the scheme had been 
funded by Whitfield Parish Council as part of its Highway Improvement Plan.  In 
response to Councillor Bond, she clarified that the report only included roadworks 
that required road closures.  A website called roadworks.org showed all roadworks 
except emergency works.  She asked Members to let KCC know if they 
encountered problems around roadworks traffic management, such as unmanned 
traffic signals.  In response to Councillor Cronk, she advised that KCC was looking 
to find a better solution to the bollard outside the Mill Road Co-op as it was taking 
up time and resources.   
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45 pm. 


